• substitute/integrate the higher margin Emefcy technologies with RWL technologies ie. complimentary
product offerings

• increased speed to market from containerised modular wastewater solutions

• ability to leverage existing RWL’s existing networks, reputation and scale to roll out Emefcy’s
technology ie. somewhat shortcut the organic business growth cycle.

7.3. Strategy

It is intended that the merger will enable the Combined Group to materially expand its operations globally.
Emefcy’s and RWL’s short to medium term focus is to grow revenue through sales into China. However, the
Combined Group will also be able to leverage RWL’s existing customer networks and relationships to grow
globally and improve profitability by integrating Emefcy’s the higher margin technology in RWL’s existing
wastewater solutions e.g. containerised solutions.

7.4. Shareholdings of the Combined Group

The shareholdings in the Combined Group, before and after the Proposed Transactions is summarised in
Table 25.

Table 25: Summary shareholdings

Before the Proposed
Transactions

After the Proposed
Transactions

Number of
Shares
million % Interest

Number of
Shares
million % Interest

Ordinary shares on issue  257,051,054 85.8 257,051,054 59.6

Issued options  20,192,943 6.7 20,192,943 4.7

Second Milestone shares1 22,500,000 7.5 22,500,000 5.2

Proposed Acquisition  n/a n/a 100,500,000 23.3

Share Placement  n/a n/a 30,842,065 7.2

Total 299,743,997 100.0 431,086,062 100.0

Note: Second Milestone shares have not been issued, however, the Directors are reasonable satisfied that they will be issued. Refer to
section 3.5 for further details.

Source: PPB analysis

May not add due to rounding

7.5. Directors and key management

The board of the Combined Group will comprise:

• Richard Irving (Executive Chairman)

• Henry J. Charrabé (Chief Executive Officer and Managing Director)

• Eytan Levy (Executive Director)

• Robert Wale (Non-Executive Director)

• Rengarajan Ramesh (Non-Executive Director)

• Ross Haghighat (Non-Executive Director)

• Peter Marks (Non-Executive Director).

[…]

Emefcy Group Limited: Independent Expert’s Report

36

Management have advised the factory in China (Changzhou, Jiangsu) is anticipated to be commissioned in
the second half of FY17 and will initially support AUD100 million sales per annum. However, production
capacity can be expanded easily by implementing up to three additional production lines (each supporting
AUD100 million in sales per annum) into the factory and at a relatively low cost.

7.8. Pro forma financial performance

No proforma historical profit and loss statements have been provided for the Combined Group. Management
believe as a result of the China growth strategy, the forecast material growth in revenues and change in
operations, that proforma profit and loss statements would not being representative of the Combined Group
going forward and could be misleading.

7.9. Pro forma financial position

Table 27 summarises the balance sheet before and the pro forma balance sheet and after the Proposed
Transactions.

Table 27: Summary of the pro forma balance sheet after the Proposed Transactions

USD'000

Emefcy
balance sheet

RWL balances
recognised on

acquisition
Adjustments

Combined
Unaudited pro

forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents1 22,871 10,868 20,000 53,739
Short term investment - 50,952 - 50,952
Short term deposits 115 - - 115
Customer deposit - 960 - 960
Restricted cash 19 - - 19
Trade and other receivables 713 6,758 - 7,470
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings
on contracts-in-progress

- 5,993 - 5,993

Derivative - - 1,076 1,076
Inventories 452 4,348 - 4,800
Prepayments 205 6,796 - 7,001
Total current assets 24,374 86,675 21,076 132,125
Non-current assets
Other receivables 49 5,699 - 5,748
property, plant and equipment 1,039 2,012 - 3,052
Goodwill and Intangible assets 2,134 6,479 58,041 66,654
Total non-current assets 3,222 14,191 58,041 75,454
Total assets 27,597 100,866 79,117 207,579
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,371 9,400 3,000 13,772
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings
on contracts-in-progress

- 820 - 820

Short term borrowings and current maturities of long
term debt

- 1,218 - 1,218

Deferred revenue - 36,104 - 36,104
Provisions 123 38,020 - 38,143
Other financial liabilities 1,000 384 3,842 5,226
Total current liabilities 2,494 85,945 6,842 95,282

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 1,039 2,237 (1,583) 1,693
Notes payable to related parties - 482 - 482
Deferred taxes - 901 - 901
Total non-current liabilities 1,039 3,620 (1,583) 3,076
Total liabilities 3,533 89,565 5,259 98,358
Equity 24,064 11,300 73,858 109,222

Note: 1. PPB adjustment to increase the Cash and cash equivalents balance by USD20 million. This adjustment reflects the
consideration to be received under the Share Placement.

Source: Explanatory Memorandum, Notice of Meeting and PPB analysis

Emefcy Group Limited: Independent Expert’s Report

37

Basis of preparation of the pro forma balance sheet after the Proposed Transactions

The pro forma balance sheet after the Proposed Transaction has been extracted from the Explanatory
Memorandum and is based on the Combined Group unaudited pro forma statement of financial position. It
has been prepared on a preliminary basis and presented using acquisition accounting principles as required